Court of Appeals

of the

State of New York

DANIEL COLLAZO, MICHELLE COLLAZO, CHRISTOPHER ORTIZ, ANGELA WU, RENANA BEN-BASSAT, JONATHAN ROSS, BENJAMIN SHEFTER, MICHAEL SUH, JOHN WEISS, HOLLY WEISS, GABRIEL KRETZMER-SEED, NINA KRETZMER-SEED, CATHERINE ELLIN, NURIKA PADILLA, ALYSSA HENSKE, DANIEL ABAROA, DIANA POTTS, TIA TRATE, TYSON COLLAZO, RITA LOMBARDI, YANIRA SANCHEZ, DARIEL RODRIGUEZ, MEIR LINDENBAUM, SHARON GORDON, RUSSELL POLTRACK, MEGAN BOYCE, ELAN KATTAN, SHOSHANA COHEN, JONATHAN ABIKZER and ALEXANDRA ABIKZER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- against -

NETHERLAND PROPERTY ASSETS LLC and PARKOFF OPERATING CORP..

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS IN RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEGAL SERVICES NYC, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY, BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICES, CATHOLIC MIGRATION OFFICE, HOUSING CONSERVATION COORDINATORS, JASA/LEGAL SERVICES FOR THE ELDERLY IN QUEENS, MAKE THE ROAD NY, MOBILIZATION FOR JUSTICE AND LENOX HILL NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSE

KUCKER & BRUH, LLP 747 Third Avenue, 12th Floor New York, New York 10017

Tel.: (212) 869-5030 Fax: (212) 944-5818 KATSKY KORINS LLP 605 Third Avenue New York, New York 10158

Tel.: (212) 953-6000 Fax: (212) 953-6899

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

Date Completed: October 25, 2018

DISCLOSURE OF PARENTS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES

None.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE <i>AMICI'S</i> ARGUMENT ABOUT PRIOR JURISDICTIO IS BOTH UNPRESERVED AND ENTIRELY MISPLACED	
II. THE AMICI'S ARGUMENT ABOUT "ASCERTAINABLE STANDARDS" IS UNPRESERVED AND IGNORES BOTH THE GOVERNING CASELAW AND THE FACTS OF THIS CASE	9
III. THE <i>AMICI'S</i> ARGUMENT ABOUT "WIDESPREAD PREJUDICE" IS WITHOUT BASIS	12
A. The "Widespread Prejudice" The <i>Amici</i> Postulate Is Not At Issue Here	12
B. The "Widespread Prejudice" The <i>Amici</i> Postulate Is Not Borne Out By The Cases They Cite	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Pa</u>	ge
Cases	
3103 Realty L.L.C. v. Kirbow, 42 Misc.3d 1205(A), 2013 WL 6818105 (Civil Ct. Kings Co. Dec. 16, 2013)	16
3410 Kingsbridge Assocs. v. Martinez, 161 Misc.2d 163 (Civil Ct. Bronx Co. 1994)	16
Anagnostou v. Stifel, 204 A.D.2d 61 (1st Dept. 1994)	_8
Burmax Co., Inc. v. B&S Indus., Inc., 135 A.D.2d 599 (2d Dept. 1987)	_5
Commandeer Realty Assoc., Inc. v. Allegro, 49 Misc.3d 891 (Sup. Ct. Orange Co. 2015)	_6
Davis Const. Corp. v. Suffolk County, 112 Misc.2d 652 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. 1982)	_6
Elmaliach v. Bank of China Ltd., 110 A.D.3d 192 (1st Dept. 2013)	_8
Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert, 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	_8
Lex 33 Associates, L.P. v. Grasso, 283 A.D.2d 272 (1st Dept. 2001)	_7
Merrill by Merrill v. Albany Med. Cntr. Hosp., 71 N.Y.2d 990 (1988)	_4
People v. Correa, 15 N.Y.3d 213 (2010)	_2
Shadick v. 430 Realty Co., 250 A.D.2d 417 (1st Dept. 1998)	_7
Sohn v. Calderon, 78 N.Y.2d 755 (1991)2,	10
Varkonyi v. S.A. Empresa De Viacao Airea Rio Grandense (Varig), 22 N.Y.2d 333 (1968)	_8
Zeglen v. Zeglen, 150 A.D.2d 924 (3d Dept. 1989)	_5
Statutes	
CPLR 3211(a)(4)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
Regulations	
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2527.5(i)	14
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2527.5(j)	17
Rules	
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.1(h)	17
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.23(a)(4)	4
Other Authorities	
A. Karger, The Powers of the New York Court of Appeals, § 14:1 (2017) _	4
DHCR Fact Sheet # 34	17

Defendants-Respondents Netherland Property Assets LLC and Parkoff
Operating Corp. (collectively, "defendants") respectfully submit this brief in
response to the brief of Legal Services NYC, The Legal Aid Society, Brooklyn
Defender Services, Catholic Migration Office, Housing Conservation
Coordinators, JASA/Legal Services for the Elderly in Queens, Make the Road NY,
Mobilization for Justice, and Lenox Hill Neighborhood House (collectively, the
"Amici"), as amici curiae.1
